

#### MARK C. POLONCARZ

COUNTY EXECUTIVE

July 10, 2012

Erie County Legislature 92 Franklin Street – 4th Floor Buffalo, New York 14202

**Burdick Road Bridge Replacement (BR 258-1)** 

Town of Newstead - Project BR 258-1-10

#### Dear Honorable Members:

Your Honorable Body previously authorized a capital project for the replacement of Burdick Road Bridge in the Town of Newstead and awarded the construction project to Concrete Applied Technologies Company dba CATCO. A change order is necessary to enable Erie County to close out the construction contract.

We are requesting authorization to execute a Change Order to the contract with CATCO in the amount of \$48.811.83 in order to close out the contract.

Should your Honorable Body require further information, I encourage you to contact Commissioner John Loffredo at the Department of Public Works. Thank you for your consideration on this matter.

Sincerely yours,

Mark C. Poloncarz, Esq. **Erie County Executive** 

MCP/bb Enclosure

cc: John C. Loffredo, Department of Public Works

# COMPTROLLER'S RECEIVED

#### **MEMORANDUM**

12 JUN 25 PM 2: 35

To:

Honorable Members of the Erie County Legislature

From:

Department of Public Works/Division of Highways

Re:

Burdick Road Bridge Replacement (BR 258-1) Town of Newstead, Project BR 258-1-10

Date: Ju

June 25, 2012

## **SUMMARY**

Erie County's contract with Concrete Applied Technologies Company dba CATCO requires a Change Order in the amount of \$48,811.83 in order to close out the construction agreement.

### FISCAL IMPLICATIONS

The cost of the Change Order in the amount of \$48,811.83 is available in SAP B.21027, 2010 Preservation of Bridges & Culverts, and necessary due to extra work and quantities associated with utility interference with installation of structure. The final contract amount with CATCO will be for \$374,727.19.

### **REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION**

A Change Order is necessary to enable Erie County to close the contract with CATCO for extra work and quantities associated with utility interference with installation of structure.

# BACKGROUND INFORMATION

The Erie County Legislature previously awarded the construction of the project to Concrete Applied Technologies Company dba CATCO under Communication 12E-11 (2010).

# **CONSEQUENCES OF NEGATIVE ACTION**

The Contract will not be able to be closed out and Contractor receive just due for work performed.

# **STEPS FOLLOWING APPROVAL**

A Change Order will be executed and a final estimate will processed with CATCO and the project closed out.

## **COMPTROLLER'S OFFICE REVIEW**

The proposed legislation has been reviewed by the Office of the Comptroller and is related to an authorized Capital Project for which there are presently sufficient account balances.

LORNE-H. STEINHART

Deputy Comptroller Comptroller's Office

· Cosh Available / Availability of Funds: \$322,947

WS:dab

File Copy (HGWY.6.25.12.Burdick Rd Bridge)

# A RESOLUTION SUBMITTED BY: DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

RE: Burdick Road Bridge Replacement (BR 258-1)
Town of Newstead - Project BR 258-1-10

WHEREAS, the County of Erie, Department of Public Works, Division of Highways recommends closing Contract BR 258-1-10 with Concrete Applied Technologies Company (dba CATCO); and

WHEREAS, the Erie County Legislature previously authorized this Capital project for the replacement of Burdick Road Bridge in the Town of Newstead and awarded the construction of the project to Concrete Applied Technologies Company dba CATCO via Comm. 12E-11 (2010) of June 24, 2010; and

WHEREAS, in order to close out the contract a Change Order to CATCO in the amount of \$48,811.83 is due for additional work and quantities associated with utility interference with installation of structure.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT

RESOLVED, that the Erie County Executive is authorized to execute a Change Order with Concrete Applied Technologies Company dba CATCO in the amount of \$48,811.83 from 2010 Preservation of Bridges & Culverts, B.21027; and be it further

RESOLVED, that the County of Erie Department of Public Works is directed to close the contract in the total amount of \$374,727.19 upon execution of the final Change Order; and be it further

RESOLVED, that three certified copies of this resolution be sent to Commissioner of the Department of Public Works, and one copy each to the Office of the County Executive, the Division of Budget, Management and Finance, the Office of the Comptroller, and the Office of the County Attorney.

## TO: LORNE STEINHART, COMPTROLLER'S OFFICE

## PROPOSED RESOLUTIONS REQUIRING RULE 55

# CONTRACT APPROVAL CHECKLIST CONFIRMATION OF AVAILABILITY OF FUNDS IN CAPITAL PROJECTS

REQUESTING DEPARTMENT		COMPLETE ITEMS 1 THROUGH 5
1.	CONTRACTOR'S NAME	Concrete Applied Technologies Company (dba CATCO)
2.	AMOUNT OF CONTRACT	\$374,727.19 total/ Change Order \$48,811.83
3.	PROJECT NUMBER	B.21027.2
4.	PROJECT TITLE	2010 Preservation of Bridges and Culverts Construction Program
5.	DEPARTMENT CONTACT	Funding questions: Charles A. Sickler, PE at 8372 Letter pickup: Diane Bukowski at 8301
COMPTROLLER'S OFFICE		COMPLETE ITEMS 6 AND 7
6.	AVAILABILITY OF FUNDS	s 322,947.79
7.	PERFORMED BY	acke Luloyer
Date Sent to Comptroller's Office:		June 25, 2012